her Relatives or employer for a period in excess of 48 hours. 

Each and Every Loss means loss and/or accident and/or 
occurrence and/or catastrophe and/or calamity and/or 
series thereof arising out of one Pandemic or Natural Disaster 
during any one period of Sixty (60) days for Pandemic or One 
Hundred and Sixty Eight (168) Hours for Natural Disaster. 

Extra Expense means the additional costs reasonably and 
necessarily incurred within the Crisis Coverage Period by the 
Consultant Service Provider on behalf of the Customer (or 
by a Customer acting upon the direct instructions of the